

69309-3

69309-3

NO. 69309-3-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

GARRIDAN A. NELSON,

Appellant

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 MAY -8 PM 1:34

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. THE DEFENDANT’S ARGUMENT THAT HIS PLEA WAS INVOLUNTARY IS A COLLATERAL ATTACK ON HIS JUDGMENT WHICH IS TIME BARRED. 5

 B. THE DEFENDANT MAY NOT SEEK TO WITHDRAW HIS GUILTY PLEA FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL. 8

 1. The Record Does Not Establish A Manifest Constitutional Error. 8

 2. The Defendant Has Not Shown That He Is Entitled To Relief From Judgment of Conviction Under CrR 7.8(b). 15

IV. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Dike v. Dike</u> , 75 Wn.2d 1,448 P.2d 490 (1968)	17
<u>In re Benn</u> , 134 Wn.2d 868, 952 P.2d 116 (1998).....	13
<u>In re Coats</u> , 173 Wn.2d 123, 267 P.3d 324 (2011).....	6
<u>In re Stoudmire</u> , 141 Wn.2d 34, 5 P.3d 1240 (2000).....	6
<u>State v. Barber</u> , 170 Wn.2d 856, 248 P.3d 494 (2011).....	20
<u>State v. Barton</u> , 93 Wn.2d 301, 609 P.2d 1353 (1980).....	10
<u>State v. Cleary</u> , 166 Wn. App. 43, 269 P.3d 367 (2012).....	8
<u>State v. Cloud</u> , 95 Wn. App. 606, 976 P.2d 649 (1999)....	3, 4, 7, 11, 17
<u>State v. Forest</u> , 125 Wn. App. 702, 105 P.3d 1045 (2005).....	19
<u>State v. Gassman</u> , 160 Wn. App. 600, 248 P.3d 155, <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 172 Wn.2d 1002 (2011)	17
<u>State v. Lamb</u> , 175 Wn.2d 121, 285 P.3d 27 (2012)	10, 11, 15
<u>State v. Lynn</u> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992)	9
<u>State v. Michielli</u> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....	10
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 110 Wn.2d 528, 756 P.2d 122 (1988).....	20
<u>State v. O'Hara</u> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	8, 9, 11
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 747 P.2d 492 (1988)	8
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 159 Wn. App. 694, 247 P.3d 775 (2011).....	18
<u>State v. Wakefield</u> , 130 Wn.2d 464, 925 P.2d 183 (1996). 13, 14, 15	
<u>State v. Walsh</u> , 143 Wn.2d 1, 17 P.3d 591 (2001)	13, 15
<u>State v. Zavala-Reynoso</u> , 127 Wn. App. 119, 110 P.3d 827 (2005)	17

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Laws of Washington 1994, Ch. 1, §2.....	10
Washington Constitution art. 2, §19	10

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 10.73.090.....	7
RCW 10.73.090(1)	6
RCW 10.73.090(2)	5
RCW 10.73.090(3)(a).....	5
RCW 10.73.100.....	6, 7
RCW 9.94A.040(4).....	3
RCW 9.94A.120(4).....	3, 7
RCW 9.94A.540	3

COURT RULES

CrR 4.2(f)..... 15
CrR 7.5..... 16
CrR 7.8..... 3, 15, 20
CrR 7.8(b)..... 12, 13, 16, 18
CrR 7.8(c)(1) 19
RAP 2.2(a)(1) 5
RAP 2.2(a)(9) 5
RAP 2.5(a)..... 9
RAP 2.5(a)(3) 14
RAP 5.2(a)..... 5
